statements of each of the Company and CartiHeal as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021, as well as the Company’s unaudited consolidated
condensed financial statements as of and for the six months ended July 2, 2022.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have been realized had the Pro Forma Transactions occurred as of the dates indicated, nor
is it meant to be indicative of any future consolidated financial position or future results or operations that the Company will experience. The pro forma
adjustments included in the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information are based on currently available data and
assumptions that management of the Company believes are reasonable.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
As of July 2, 2022
(Dollar amounts in thousands)

Historical
Bioventus

Historical
CartiHeal

CartiHeal
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Noncontrolling
Interest

Adjustment Pro Forma
Assets (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 41,001  $ 3,758  $ (58,600) (a) $ 54,972  (a) $ —  $ 41,131
Restricted cash —  23  —  —  —  23
Accounts receivable, net 143,018  —  —  —  —  143,018
Inventory 69,078  642  —  —  —  69,720
Prepaid and other current assets 24,060  149  —  —  —  24,209

Total current assets 277,157  4,572  (58,600) 54,972  —  278,101

Property and equipment, net 25,112  259  —  —  —  25,371
Goodwill 143,156  —  59,497  (m) —  —  202,653
Intangible assets, net 666,523  —  408,600  (b) —  —  1,075,123
Operating lease assets 18,342  —  —  —  —  18,342
Deferred tax assets —  —  —  —  —  —

Investments and other assets 78,486  721  (66,084)
(a)
(f) 101  (b) —  13,224

Total assets $ 1,208,776  $ 5,552  $ 343,413  $ 55,073  $ —  $ 1,612,814

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 25,735  $ 18  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 25,753
Accrued liabilities 146,758  —  —  101  (b) —  146,859
Current portion of long-term debt 22,547  —  —  5,000  (a) —  27,547
Other current liabilities 3,833  760  43,520  (c) —  —  48,113

Total current liabilities 198,873  778  43,520  5,101  —  248,272

Long-term debt, less current portion 351,433  —  —  49,972  (a) —  401,405
Deferred income taxes 98,892  —  79,863  (d) —  —  178,755
Contingent consideration, less current portion 16,871  —  61,900  (e) —  —  78,771
Other long-term liabilities 22,517  2,274  137,520  (c) —  —  162,311
Total liabilities 688,586  3,052  322,803  55,073  —  1,069,514

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred stock
Class A common stock 64  34  (34) (h) —  —  64
Class B common stock 16  —  —  —  —  16
Additional paid-in capital 473,796  69,815  (69,815) (h) —  (79,682) (a) 394,114
Accumulated deficit (25,131) (67,349) 90,459  (h) —  —  (2,021)
Shared-based compensation —  —  —  —  —  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (764) —  —  —  —  (764)
Total stockholders’ equity attributable
   to Bioventus Inc. 447,981  2,500  20,610  —  (79,682) 391,409
Noncontrolling interest 72,209  —  —  —  79,682  (a) 151,891
Total stockholders’ equity 520,190  2,500  20,610  —  —  543,300

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,208,776  $ 5,552  $ 343,413  $ 55,073  $ —  $ 1,612,814

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the year ended December 31, 2021
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Bioventus

Historical
Misonix

Historical
CartiHeal

Misonix
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

CartiHeal
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 9) (Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Net sales $ 430,898  $ 64,774  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 495,672
Cost of sales (including depreciation
   and amortization) 128,192  18,967  —  14,470  (o) —  —  161,629

Gross profit 302,706  45,807  —  (14,470) —  —  334,043
Selling, general and administrative expense 254,253  —  —  53,167  (o) 2,444  (i) —  309,864

Selling expense —  42,901  —  (42,901) (o) —  —  —
General and administrative expense —  33,916  2,229  (33,916) (o) (2,229) (i) —  —
Research and development expense 19,039  4,665  7,797  (688) (o) —  —  30,813
Change in fair value of contingent
   consideration 829  —  —  —  —  —  829
Restructuring costs 2,487  —  —  —  —  —  2,487
Depreciation and amortization 8,363  —  —  3,316  (o) 24,516  (b) —  36,195
Impairment of variable interest entity assets 5,674  —  —  —  —  —  5,674

Operating income (loss) 12,061  (35,675) (10,026) 6,552  (24,731) —  (51,819)
Interest expense (income) 1,112  3,641  —  —  (91) (n) 41,809  (c) 46,471
Other expense (income) 3,329  (227) 130  —  (24,978) (j) —  (21,746)

Other expense (income) 4,441  3,414  130  —  (25,069) 41,809  24,725
Income (loss) before income taxes 7,620  (39,089) (10,156) 6,552  338  (41,809) (76,544)
Income tax (benefit) expense (1,966) 132  29  (1,644) (k) (85) (k) 10,494  6,960
Net income (loss) 9,586  (39,221) (10,185) 8,196  423  (52,303) (83,504)
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 9,789  —  —  (1,721) (89) 10,984  18,963

Net income (loss) attributable to stockholders $ 19,375  $ (39,221) $ (10,185) $ 6,475  $ 334  $ (41,319) $ (64,541)

Net loss per share of Class A common stock,
   basic and diluted $ (0.15) (Note 8) $ (1.50)
Weighted-average shares of Class A
   Common stock outstanding, basic

   and diluted 45,472,483  (Note 8) 60,179,720
(1) Refer to Note 7. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.
(2) Per share information for the year ended December 31, 2021 represents loss per share of Class A common stock and weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding from February 16, 2021 through
December 31, 2021, the period following Bioventus Inc.’s initial public offering and related transactions. Refer to Note 8. Combined company earnings per share information for further details.

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(1)

(2)

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations
For the six months ended July 2, 2022
(Dollar amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical Bioventus Historical CartiHeal

CartiHeal Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments

Financing Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
(Note 3) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Net sales $ 257,621  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 257,621
Cost of sales (including depreciation and
   amortization) 85,265  —  —  —  85,265

Gross profit 172,356  —  —  —  172,356
Selling, general and administrative expense 175,744  —  520  (i) —  176,264
General and administrative expense —  503  (503) (i) —  —
Research and development expense 13,294  1,869  —  —  15,163
Restructuring costs 1,584  —  —  —  1,584
Change in fair value of contingent
   consideration 542  —  —  —  542
Depreciation and amortization 5,950  —  12,257  (b) —  18,207

Operating loss (24,758) (2,372) (12,274) —  (39,404)
Interest expense (income) 1,028  —  (46) (n) 17,876  (c) 18,858
Other expense (income) 922  (27) (681) (l) —  214

Other expense (income) 1,950  (27) (727) 17,876  19,072
Loss before income taxes (26,708) (2,345) (11,547) (17,876) (58,476)
Income tax (benefit) expense (3,888) 3  1,681  (k) 2,602  398
Net loss (22,820) (2,348) (13,228) (20,478) (58,874)
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interest 4,291  —  2,699  4,178  11,168

Net loss attributable to stockholders $ (18,529) $ (2,348) $ (10,529) $ (16,300) $ (47,706)

Net loss per share of Class A common stock,
   basic and diluted $ (0.30) (Note 8) $ (0.78)
Weighted-average shares of Class A Common
   stock outstanding, basic and diluted 60,977,556  (Note 8) 60,977,556
(1) Refer to Note 7. Noncontrolling interest adjustments for further details concerning the pro forma impact to noncontrolling interest.

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

(1)

Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
(Amounts in thousands, except unit, share, per unit and per share data)

1. Description of acquisition and merger